Edgar Filing: Lumber Liquidators Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-K

Lumber Liquidators Holdings, Inc.  Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (amounts in thousands, except share data and per share amounts)109

Shares

Weighted
Average
Exercise
Price

Remaining
Average
Contractual
Term (Years)

Aggregate
Intrinsic
Value

Balance, December 31, 2011 � $ � � $ �
Granted 9,796 24.71
Forfeited (495 ) 24.35
Balance, December 31, 2012 9,301 $ 24.72 8.9 $ 261
Granted 7,533 71.84
Forfeited (678 ) 57.95
Balance, December 31, 2013 16,156 $ 45.30 8.7 $ 938
Granted 1,941 107.28
Forfeited (1,870 ) 92.97
Balance, December 31, 2014 16,227 $ 48.16 7.8 $ 389
Exercisable at December 31, 2014 6,707 $ 39.13 7.6 $ 192

The fair value method, estimated by management using the Black-Scholes-Merton option pricing model, is used to
recognize compensation cost associated with SARs.

59

Edgar Filing: Lumber Liquidators Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-K

Stock Appreciation Rights 110

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Lumber Liquidators Holdings, Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(amounts in thousands, except share data and per

share amounts)

Note 7. Income Taxes

The components of income before income taxes were as follows:

Year Ended December 31,
2014 2013 2012

United States $ 105,447 $ 128,482 $ 80,565
Foreign (1,864 ) (2,017 ) (2,079 )
Total Income before Income Taxes $ 103,583 $ 126,465 $ 78,486

The provision for income taxes consisted of the following:

Year Ended December 31,
2014 2013 2012

Current
Federal $ 34,615 $ 43,159 $ 26,949
State 5,614 6,637 4,195
Foreign 135 120 118
Total Current 40,364 49,916 31,262
Deferred
Federal (22 ) (745 ) (387 )
State (130 ) (101 ) (164 )
Foreign � � 711
Total Deferred (152 ) (846 ) 160
Total Provision for Income Taxes $ 40,212 $ 49,070 $ 31,422

The reconciliation of significant differences between income tax expense applying the federal statutory rate and the
actual income tax expense at the effective rate are as follows:

Year Ended December 31,
2014 2013 2012

Income Tax Expense at Federal Statutory
Rate $36,254 35.0% $44,263 35.0% $27,470 35.0%

Increases (Decreases):
State Income Taxes, Net of Federal Income
Tax Benefit 3,711 3.6 % 4,146 3.3 % 2,542 3.2 %

Edgar Filing: Lumber Liquidators Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-K

Lumber Liquidators Holdings, Inc.  Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (amounts in thousands, except share data and per share amounts)111

Valuation Allowance 458 0.4 % 498 0.4 % 1,267 1.6 %
Foreign Operations 329 0.3 % 328 0.2 % 283 0.4 %
Other (540 ) (0.5 )% (165 ) (0.1 )% (140 ) (0.2 )%
Total $40,212 38.8% $49,070 38.8% $31,422 40.0%

60

Edgar Filing: Lumber Liquidators Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-K

Note 7. Income Taxes 112

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Lumber Liquidators Holdings, Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(amounts in thousands, except share data and per

share amounts)

Note 7. Income Taxes  � (continued)

The tax effects of temporary differences that result in significant portions of the deferred tax accounts are as follows:

December 31,
2014 2013

Deferred Tax Liabilities:
Prepaid Expenses $ (77 ) $ (72 )
Depreciation and Amortization (16,900 ) (13,763 )
Other � (1,325 )
Total Gross Deferred Tax Liabilities (16,977 ) (15,160 )